THE FARM PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT (C.C.S.M. c. F47)

Milk Marketing Quota Order, amendment*

Regulation 151/2020

Registered December 17, 2020

Manitoba Regulation 59/2006 amended

1 The Milk Marketing Quota Order, Manitoba Regulation 59/2006, is amended by this Order.

2 Section 3 of Schedule C is amended

(a) by replacing the definition "contravention" with the following:

"contravention" means a contravention as defined in sections 4, 6 or 7 of the *Milk Quality Regulation*, Manitoba Regulation 135/2017.

(b) by adding "and has not had a contravention in the latest 12-month period" at the end of the definitions "eligible bidder category 1", "eligible bidder category 2" and "eligible bidder category 3".

3 Section 1 of Schedule D is amended

(a) by replacing the definition "contravention" with the following:

"contravention" means a contravention as defined in sections 4, 6 or 7 of the *Milk Quality Regulation*, Manitoba Regulation 135/2017.

^{*} This regulation is made under the *Dairy Farmers of Manitoba Marketing Plan Regulation*, Manitoba Regulation 89/2004, and is Regulation No. 4, 2020 of Dairy Farmers of Manitoba.

(b) by adding "and has not had a contravention in the latest 12-month period" at the end of the definitions "eligible bidder category 1", "eligible bidder category 2" and "eligible bidder category 3".

December 11, 2020 Dairy Farmers of Manitoba:

David Wiens

Chair

Brent Achtemichuk Corporate Secretary

APPROVED

December 17, 2020 Manitoba Farm Products Marketing

Council:

Ed Helwer Chair

Ingrid Peters-Fransen

Secretary